
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Friday, 28 May 2021. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Environment 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

     
 

 

Tuesday, 8 June 2021 at 10.30 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Nikki Manterfield (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor John Cottier, Councillor Phil Dilks, Councillor 
Dean Ward and Councillor Hannah Westropp 
 

 

Agenda 
 

1.   Comments from Members of the public 
To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting. 
 

 

4.   Action Notes from the meeting held on 26 January 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 9) 

5.   Updates from the previous meeting 
Members to receive an update on Actions agreed at the previous meeting 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

6.   Trees in South Kesteven 
To consider joint initiatives with the Woodland Trust for future working to 
protect, preserve and replace protected trees, hedges and woodland. 
 

Presentations from the Woodland Trust and Hugh Dorrington (Aveland 
Trees Ltd). 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

7.   DEFRA: Consultation on Consistency in Household and Business 
Recycling in England 
To receive a summary overview of DEFRA’s latest consultation 
 

(Pages 27 - 35) 

8.   Corporate Plan - Key Performance Indicators 
This report outlines South Kesteven District Councils performance against 
the Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2020/21. 
 

(Pages 37 - 53) 

9.   Climate Change Update 

Members to receive verbal updates on: 

• Climate Change Action Task & Finish Group’s meeting on 12 March 
2021.  

• Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme Grant Funding.  

 

(Pages 55 - 60) 

10.   Work Programme 2021/22 
Members to discuss the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22 
 

(Pages 61 - 65) 

11.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, decides 
is urgent 
 

 



 
 

Meeting of the 
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 26 January 2021, 10.30 am 

 

 

 

Meeting held virtually, via Skype 
 

 
Committee Members present 
  
Councillor John Cottier (Chairman) 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Helen Crawford 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
 

Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Linda Wootten 
Councillor Judy Stevens 
 

Cabinet Members 
 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
 
Officers Other Members present 
 
Ken Lyon, Assistant Chief Executive 
Gary Smith, Strategic Director, Commercial and 
Operations 
Ian Yates, Assistant Director Commercial and 
Operations 
Ben Russell, Performance Lead 
Serena Brown, Sustainability and Climate 
Change Officer 
Naomi Page, Democracy Services 
Susan Hislop, Democracy Services 

Councillor Breda Rae Griffin 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
 

 

 
 

25. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 
A register of attendance was taken. The Chairman, Councillor Nikki 
Manterfield, had given an apology for absence and Councillor Judy Stevens 
was attending as a substitute Member for this meeting only. Councillor John 
Cottier would be chairing the meeting. It was noted that Councillor Breda Rae 
Griffin was in attendance as an observer. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

26. Disclosure of Interests 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 

27. Action Notes from the meeting held on 15 December 2020 
 
The Action Notes from the meeting held on 15 December 2020, were agreed 
as a correct record subject to an amendment to insert ‘are’ within the last 
sentence of the second paragraph on page 9.  
 

ACTION 1 
Democratic Services to amend minutes to insert ‘are’ within the last 
sentence of the second paragraph on page 9. 

 
28. Updates from the previous meeting 

 
Updates from the previous meeting were noted subject to a correction to the 
date of the meeting to 15 December 2020. 
 

It was noted that an item on planting trees agreed by the Council stipulated 
that the Council ‘would consider planting of trees’ rather than ‘would plant 
trees’ and that this item should be added to the Committee’s workplan. 
 

29. Performance Dashboards 
 
The Committee received a presentation to the Performance Dashboards 
report from the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations that had 
been revised in accordance to requests from the Committee. Data provided 
was up to date and afforded a guide of the work being undertaken, while 
recognising limited control over resident behaviour as well as not having 
control over those who provide private waste collection services. 
 
Members raised a number of queries to the report with explanations provided 
by the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations as below: 
 

• Graphs demonstrated a multiplicity of figures between months that had 
demonstrated February being a consistently low collection month that 
seemed to be due to seasonal trends 

• The average 41.58% recycling rate was principally a result of green 
waste collection. Due to the level of single use plastics used in 
production and by supermarkets, plastic continued to be an issue 

• With an average of 250 contaminated bins a week, Members were 
assured that efforts were continui
[...]
longer term statistics. The limitation of a hardcopy 
presentation was recognised with a Member supportive to information 
becoming available online. 
 
ACTION 2 

1. The Performance Lead to amend the performance dashboard to make 
it even clearer which period the figures and any averages relate to 

2. The Strategic Director Commercial and Operations to circulate to the 
Committee a list of fly tipping prosecutions within South Kesteven  

3. The Sustainability and Climate Change Officer to provide a list of 
innovative ways to reduce waste and encourage recycling to Members 

4. The Strategic Director Commercial and Operations to consider means 
of providing clear advice to residents on what can go in what bin which 
can be communicated to the public (including those with dementia) 

 
A vote by exception was taken and carried to recommend:  
 

Approval to the revised dashboards and continued support to the 
ongoing transformation of performance reporting. 

5



 
 

 
30. Performance Indicators 

 
The Assistant Chief Executive presented the report on behalf of the Leader of 
the Council. Following agreement to the Corporate Plan by the Full Council on 
1 October 2020, performance targets relevant to this Committee were 
identified and presented periodically to track deliverability to the Council’s key 
priorities. An annual performance report would be presented to Cabinet 
following consideration by the relevant scrutiny committees. 
 
A Member queried housing register figures within the Corporate Plan 
(Appendix A) that provided figures for 2019 rather than 2020; figures were 
now available for 2020 and would be provided to the Member. 
 
ACTION 3 

Councillor Linda Wootten to be provided with housing register figures 
for 2020. 
 

In response to questions from Members, the Cabinet Member for Commercial 
and Operations advised: 
 

• Achieving Green Flag Status involved considerable effort; other 
categories were available that could be more appropriate for Jubilee 
Park in the Deepings  

• Food Waste collection costs alongside benefits were being considered 
towards achieving a neutral cost 

• Breaking down waste collection by household was recognised as 
challengeable due to available figures provided by County, however an 
average figure per household would be provided through the 
dashboard with the KPI reflecting average recycling per household 

 
ACTION 4 

The dashboard to be updated to reflect average recycling per 
household 

 
A vote by exception was taken and carried to recommend:  
 

1. To Cabinet the proposed key performance indicators and targets 
associated with the actions in the South Kesteven District Council 
Corporate Plan 2020-23. 

2. To note that key performance indicators and success criteria for each 
action will be reviewed and if necessary revised as part of the annual 
review process. 

 
31. Big Clean 

 
The Committee were provided with an update by the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations on the Big Clean scheme that had been 

6



 
 

suspended during Covid-19 restrictions to enable staff to be redeployed to 
support the continuation of refuse collection services.  
 

The Big Clean had provided a good investment in addressing ‘grot spots’ and 
setting a district-wide Higher Street standard through local teamwork. The 
district was cleaner and more attractive as a result. Councillors were 
encouraged to visit the Big Clean Team at work, location details were 
provided on the Council’s website at The Big Clean.  
 
Members praised the success of the scheme. Overhanging hedging from 
privately owned land was queried in terms of the legal position and process to 
require owners to take appropriate measures.  
 
ACTION 5 

The Strategic Director Commercial and Operations to provide details of 
how to report overhanging hedging from private landowners to 
Councillor Gloria Johnson. 

 
32. Cycling in South Kesteven with Staff Travel Survey 

 
A summary of the staff travel survey undertaken during February 2020 was 
provided by the Sustainability and Climate Change Officer. In addition to 
establishing how staff travelled to and from work, it provided data on the Cycle 
to Work Scheme. Having been carried out pre-Covid-19, it was recognised 
that staff travel had drastically changed however this provided a snapshot of 
staff travel at that time. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, Members considered the presentation and 
discussed the following: 
 

• Staff homeworking, telecommuting and holding online meetings during 
the pandemic had presented positives, including a reduction of staff 
mileage 

• Continuation of online meetings post-lockdown was being investigated 
that included new technology to stream meetings in the Council 
Chamber 

• New ways of working were being considered to recognise the need for 
staff to have more in person working, including a hybrid system; split 
between homeworking and office. Wellbeing of staff and Members was 
recognised  

• A new hybrid policy was being considered by the Chief Executive and 
Human Resources which would consider the impact to buildings and 
technology  

• Operational services had continued to be active 
 
Members considered the presentation provided by Sustrans at the meeting 
held on 15 December 2020. The Chairman requested ideas to present to 
Cabinet. Suggestions from Members included: 

7

http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=12438


 
 

 

• Improved facilities to encourage staff and Members to cycle such as 
secure cycle parking, changing facilities, showers and potentially 
making a pool of bikes available for short term use. It was recognised 
that some parts of the District were more accessible for pool bikes than 
others. Members noted that the previous cycle store for staff and the 
public in St Peter’s Hill had been demolished and relocated. 

• A recommendation for planners to imbed into the planning process 
cycle and pedestrian facilities within planning applications; it was 
acknowledged that the Council’s planners do already prioritise this 
objective, for example, through the Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

• The Bourne CiCLE Festival was considered by Members to be an 
excellent event to promote the District while recognition was made that 
this could be more cost effective and lessons learnt to the one held 
previous. Sponsorship would need to be considered. It was reported 
that a business plan had been presented to the Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Visitor Economy. 

 
A continuation of the Bourne CiCLE Festival was PROPOSED by Councillor 
Ashley Baxter and SECONDED by Councillor Phil Dilks. The proposal was 
amended to reflect that this event falls within the remit of the Culture and 
Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A vote by exception was taken and carried with one abstention to recommend 
to Cabinet:  
 

1. To request Cabinet investigates the breakdown of costs and benefit for 
each facility for secure bike storage, including shower facilities, and to 
include pool cycle opportunities at the main council offices 

2. That the Planning Team create a local policy to highlight pedestrian 
and cycling facilities  

3. That the relevant committee to look again at the Bourne CiCLE Festival 
and work with outside agencies 

 
33. Work Programme 

 
Members suggested that the Committee consider the potential for the Council 
to introduce a policy for replacing felled trees and promoting tree cover in the 
District. 
 

The Strategic Director for Commercial and Operational informed the 
Committee that he had been in contact with the Woodland Trust with 
provisional request to provide a presentation at the committee’s meeting 
scheduled for 20 April 2021. Clarification was sought for the focus of the 
Woodland Trust’s update. 
 

8



 
 

Members welcomed a presentation by the Woodland Trust to share their 
opinion as experts in relation to tree management. The suggested topics to be 
covered included a brief overview of what the Woodland Trust do, the 
progress of the Tree Charter both locally and nationally and the role of trees in 
carbon capture and storage.  
 
ACTION 6 

Democracy Services to liaise with the Strategic Director Commercial and 
Operations to update wording for Work Programme to reflect requests 
raised by committee members 

 
34. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent 
 
None had been received. 
 

Meeting closed 13:00 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Action Sheet 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 26 January 2021 

Min 
no 

Agenda item Action Assigned to Comments/Status Deadline 

27 Action Notes 
from the 
meeting held 
on 15 
December 
2020 

Democratic Services to amend 
minutes to insert ‘are’ within the 
last sentence of the second 
paragraph on page 9. 
 

Democratic 
Services 

Complete 
Minutes corrected and republished. 

Before the 
next 
meeting 

29 Performance 
Dashboards 

The Performance Lead to 
amend the performance 
dashboard to make it even 
clearer which period the figures 
and any averages relate to. 

Performance Lead 
(Ben Russel) 

In progress 
This amendment will be incorporated into 
the next performance dashboard report 
(at the first meeting in the 2021/22 
municipal year). 
 

Before the 
next 
meeting 

The Strategic Director 
Commercial and Operations to 
circulate to the Committee a list 
of fly tipping prosecutions within 
South Kesteven. 
 

The Strategic 
Director 
Commercial and 
Operations 
(Gary Smith) 

Complete 
Emailed to Committee Members 8th April 
2021. (Included in attached word 
document) 

Before the 
next 
meeting 

The Sustainability and Climate 
Change Officer to provide a list 
of innovative ways to reduce 
waste and encourage recycling 
to Members. 
 

Sustainability and 
Climate Change 
Officer 
(Serena Brown) 

Complete 
Emailed to Committee Members 8th April 
2021. (In
[...]
nd Safeguarding Implications  

4.1 There are no issues relating to equality and diversity or safeguarding resulting from this 

report. Any issues that do arise relating to individual items will be addressed as required. 

5 Risk and Mitigation 

5.1 No significant risks have been identified. 

6 Community Safety Implications  

6.1 No significant implications have been identified. 

7 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a climate emergency? 

7.1 The contents of this report do not have a direct impact on the council’s carbon emissions 

or the carbon emissions of the wider district. However, the carbon emissions dashboard 

shown in appendix 3 does provide a summary overview of the Council’s carbon footprint. 

8 Background Papers 

8.1 Agenda and Minutes from the Council meeting held 01 October 2020 (Item 27 – South 

Kesteven District Council Corporate Plan) 
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=261&MId=4037&Ver=4  

8.2 Agenda and action notes from the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meeting held on 26 January 2021 (Item 30 – Performance Indicators) 
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=630&MId=4031&Ver=4  

9 Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators 2020/21 

9.2 Appendix 2 – Waste Dashboards Q3 2020/21 

9.3 Appendix 3 – Carbon Emissions Q3 2020/21 & EVCP Dashboard 2020/21 
 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan  N/A 

Previously Considered by: Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

26 January 2021 

Final Decision date   N/A 

 

39

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=261&MId=4037&Ver=4
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=630&MId=4031&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators 2020-2023 – Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Priority A clean and sustainable environm
[...]
 Co2e (Inc. Approximations for Annually reported emmisions)

December 2020
Last Complete Data Month

52



/

29,374.91
EV Miles Generated*

7.65
Expected CO2e saving generated by 

EVCP use

SKDC Electric Vehicle Charging Point Locations

Burghley Community Car Park

Community Centre Car Park

North Street Car Park - Stamford

Welham Street MSCP (level 2)

© 2021 TomTom, © 2021 Microsoft Corporation© 2021 TomTom, © 2021 Microsoft Corporation

6
Active Charging Points

Date Range

01/08/2020 31/03/2021

Carbon Savings

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

Date

CO
2e

 T
on

ne
s

Aug 2020 Sep 2020 Oct 2020 Nov 2020 Dec 2020 Jan 2021 Feb 2021 Mar 2021

CO2e Tns Saved/Day: 0.03

543
Charging Sessions

4.41%
Used Capacity

31/03/2021
Last Available 

Data Point

Electric Vehicle Charging Points Useage Dashboard

Report Period : 
August 2020/2021 

To March 
2020/2021

53

ms-pbi://www.bing.com/maps?cp=25~0&lvl=1&style=c&FORM=BMLOGO


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Climate change update

Serena Brown

Sustainability and Climate Change Officer

55

A
genda Item

 9



Update from Climate Change Action Task and Finish Group

• Considered whether to wind up the Task and Finish group now that the 

initial tasks of establishing a Council carbon footprint and identifying 

carbon reduction initiatives have been done

• Group agreed that there is value in continuing to meet, particularly 

recognising the value of the format as a joint Member/Officer group.

• The value of having a dedicated forum for discussing climate change was 

highlighted, focusing on wider issues as the Council’s work on reducing 

its own carbon footprint develops

• New Terms of Reference to be developed to include the remit and 

membership of the new Climate Action Group:

– To meet bi-annually moving forward

– To continue to report into Environment OSC and engage with other 

Committees as required

56



Achievements of the Task & Finish Group Include

• Raised awareness of climate change i
[...]
twork, which as a result have the most expensive to 

operate and carbon intensive heating systems

• Dependent on further surveys to individual properties, the proposal is 

to fit either 1. Air Source Heat Pumps, or 2. Smart Storage Heaters 

with solar thermal hot water systems. 

• As an example, a typical property which replaces a solid fuel heating 

system with an air source heat pump will reduce carbon emissions    

by over 90%

59



Climate Matters report: 2021

• Expect to include:

– Council Carbon footprint for 2020/21

– Update on projects developed in reporting 

period

– Update on district wide carbon emissions

• Considering content for 2021 report, aiming to 

publish in the Autumn

60



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2021/22 

WORK PROGRAMME 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP – 7 

REPORT TITLE ISSUE PURPOSE 
ORIGINATED/COMMITTEE 

HISTORY DATE(S) 
CORPORATE/ 

PRIORITY 

Tuesday 8 June 2021  

Trees in South 
Kesteven 

To receive a presentation by the 
Woodland Trust to give a brief 
overview of their role, the progress 
of the Tree Charter and the role of 
trees in carbon capture and 
storage. 
 
Hugh Dorrington from Aveland 
Trees Ltd to give a short 
presentation on Community 
Woodlands 
  
Lead Director: Gary Smith 

To consider joint initiatives 
with the Woodland Trust for 
future working to protect, 
preserve and replace 
protected trees, hedges and 
woodland 

Committee Member 
request 

Clean and sustainable 
environment 

DEFRA: 
Consultation on 
Consistency in 
Household and 
Business Recycling 
in England 

 
 
To receive a summary overview of 
DEFRA’s latest consultation 

To brief Committee 
Members on the 
consultation and receive 
input to inform the final draft 
consultation response 

Chairman’s request, after 
information provided by 
the Strategic Director – 
Commercial and 
Operations (May 2021) 

Clean and sustainable 
environment 

Dashboard Key 
Performance 
Indicators – 2020/21 
year end 

Update of Key Performance 
I
[...]
ector: 
Gary Smith/Anne-Marie Coulthard 

  

Progress on the Depot 
Project  

 
 
Report author/Lead Director: 
Gary Smith 
 

  

Work of TeamSK – 
Street Scene over the 
duration of the 
Pandemic 

Report author/Lead Director: 
Gary Smith/Anne-Marie Coulthard 
 
 

  

63



 
 

 
The remit of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be to work alongside Cabinet Members to assist with the development of policy and to 
scrutinise decisions in respect of, but not limited to: 

• Air Quality 

• Alcohol, entertainment and leisure licensing (Policy) http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=14134&p=0 (2016 policy due for review 
January 2021) 

• Allotments 

• Animal Welfare licensing (Policy) (guidance only, no policy: http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=8305) 

• Business Trade & Licensing (Policy) (guidance only, no policy: http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=8063) 

• Commercial, Industrial and Clinical Waste Collection and Management 

• Dog breeding & control orders 

• Domestic Waste & Recycling Management 

• Energy Efficiency 

• Estate and Grounds Maintenance 

• Flooding 

• Food Hygiene and Safety 

• Gambling & Lotteries licensing (Policy) http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=25537&p=0 (2020 policy due for review January 2022) 

• Health & Safety 

• Noise 

• Public Conveniences 

• Renewable Energy 

• Scrap Metal Dealers 

• Street Lighting 

• Street Services and Green Open Space Management 

• Tattoo, licensing and hygiene rating system (Policy) (guidance only, no policy: http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=8317) 

• Taxi & private vehicle, driver and operator licensing (Policy) (policy currently under review) 
• Wild animal licensing (Policy) (no local policy. https://www.gov.uk/licence-wild-animal) 

64

http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=14134&p=0
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=8305
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=8063
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=25537&p=0
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=8317
https://www.gov.uk/licence-wild-animal


 
 

 
 

65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Action Notes from the meeting held on 26 January 2021
	5 Updates from the previous meeting
	6 Trees in South Kesteven
	Presentation by The Woodland Trust

	7 DEFRA: Consultation on Consistency in Household and Business Recycling in England
	8 Corporate Plan - Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Climate Change Update
	10 Work Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

ACTION NOTES 
 

Meeting of the 
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021, 10.30 am 

 

 

Council Chamber, South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
Committee members present 
 
Councillor Nikki Manterfield (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice- Chairman) 
 
Councillor Bob Adams 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor John Cottier 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Hilary Westropp  
 
Members in attendance 
 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations) 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Gary Smith (Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations) 
Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Ben Russel (Performance Lead) 
Serena Brown (Sustainability and Climate Change Officer) 
Jack Gardner-Javid (Democratic Officer) 
 

 

1.  Comments from Members of the public 
 

No comments were received 
 

2. Apologies for absence 
 

Members noted that Councillor Dean Ward had been substituted by Councillor Bob 
Adams and Councillor Hannah Westropp had been substituted by Councillor Hilary 
Westropp, for this meeting only.   

 
All other Committee Members were present. 



 
 

 
3.  Disclosure of Interests 

 
There were none. 

 
4.  Action Notes from the meeting held on 26 January 2021 

 
Members agreed the Action Notes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021, as a 
correct record.  

 
5.  Updates from the previous meeting 

 
Members noted the updates from the previous meeting, held on 26 January 2021. 

 
6.  Trees in South Kesteven 

Aveland Trees Ltd 

The Chairman introduced Hugh Dorrington, Aveland Trees to the Committee.  Mr 
Dorrington spoke about the work of Aveland trees, as a plant nursery for woodland 
planting and the creation of hedgerows.  The Committee heard of the opportunity 
for woodlands that could be established on smaller agricultural fields that were 
currently funded by a Central Government Grant but are not suited for modern 
farming machinery. The Grant was set to end in 5 years, it would be able to provide 
the opportunity for areas like Ropsley, to create woodlands to separate residents 
and farmers, providing a benefit to both.  
 
The committee received a presentation on a Woodland in Dunsby. The presentation 
noted that the layout of woodland could be designed to allow for easy maintenance, 
whilst at ground level appearing to have natural spacing between trees.  Members 
were invited to examine the work of Aveland Nursery.   
 
Members questioned the scale and density of tree planting that could take place.  
They were advised that 1600 trees per hectare with 2 ½ metre spacing between 
trees, was the most. Members discussed the need for tree planting meeting local 
conditions, that a mix of woodlands and smaller scale tree planting would be best 
suited to the area.   
 
Woodland Trust 

 
The Chairman invited the Regional Officer from the Woodland Trust to provide a 
Presentation to the Committee. The Officer spoke of the history of the Woodland 
Trust with the headquarters being based within Grantham.  The Woodland Trust 
had worked extensively in partnership with both the public and private sector. The 
committee examined the Woodland Trust’s work with Sheffield Council, after the 
removal of 5000 healthy mature trees, they helped with the creation of a Street Tree 
Strategy and a Wide Woodlands Strategy.    
 



 
 

The officer spoke of the Climate Emergency, Biodiversity Emergency and the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the ways that tree planting could help by capturing carbon, 
providing a habitat and a place for the local community to enjoy.  The Woodland 
Trust had created an Emergency Tree Fund which provided funding for 
organisations like local authorities.  

 
A Member queried what work had taken place in protecting ancient woodland and 
trees, where planning applications would potentially endanger them. The Officer 
advised that this could be challenge.  The Woodland Trust were not statutory 
consultees for Planning Application, they relied on the work of Councillors and 
members of the public in bringing these applications to their attention.  
 
The Committee spoke of the Design Code adopted by the Council and expressed 
an interest in the Woodland Trust informing them how other councils were planning 
on managing their maintenance costs in managing an increasing number of trees.  
A member expressed their interest in considering if this should form Part of the 
Council’s Planning Policy and mandate a set percentage of tree coverage in large 
developments.  
 
The committee discussed the Councils Policy around Tree Protection Orders and 
questioned if it should be altered from one sapling being planted, to a larger number 
of saplings, after the loss of a mature tree. The Cabinet Member for Commercial 
and Operations confirmed that this could be underpinned by Council Policy.  
 
Members discussed their ambitions for tree planting and for memorial tree planting.  
It was noted that Council Budgets and land availability were limited, which would 
impact on the Council’s opportunities for tree planting. The Committee agreed that 
Parish or Town Councils should be encouraged to plant trees. such organisations 
may have greater agility to act in this area. 
 
The Committee were advised that a Parliamentary Committee had published on a 
report on Climate Change, the UK would need to plant 80 million trees per annum, 
until 2040, to combat the Climate Crisis. 
 
Possible recommendations were discussed by Members; that would ensure 
effective and appropriate steps would be made to develop policy and ensure tree 
planting. Members debated if it was suitable to ask Cabinet to consider the creation 
of a Budget for tree planting, or if the Committee could request for suitable sites to 
be located in the same way they had requested land for rewilding.  
 
ACTIONS: 

1. That Officers examine practical/tangible proposals to increase speed 

and scale of tree planting with partners including Lincolnshire County 

Council, The National Farmers Union and Parish Councils 

2. Officers seek to identify four sites and make proposals for additional 

trees to be planted (with costs). 



 
 

3. To continue a positive working relationship with the Woodland Trust. 

 
7.  DEFRA: Consultation on Consistency in Household and Business Recycling 

in England 
 

The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations gave an analysis of The 
Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) recent Consultation 
and how the proposals could have an impact on the Councils waste collection and 
Budgets.  
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the key areas that would be affected the most. The 
Committee was informed of the proposal to extend food waste collection across the 
country from 2023/2024 and that South Kesteven District Council, with its own food 
waste trials already taking place, were at an advantage compared to many other 
authorities.  
 
It was highlighted to the Committee the that Green Waste collections may be 
required to move to a free service, which would have a considerable impact on 
Council Budgets.   
 
Members discussed the future of waste collection and the possibilities of a ‘pay as 
you throw’ model being adopted in the future but agreed that such a model would 
require intervention from Central Government to assist with the Capital costs for 
equipment needed to adopt such a model.  
 
The Cabinet member encouraged the Committee and as individual Members to 
take part in the consultation.  The Chairman requested that Committee members 
take time to review the consultations and forward any ideas or concerns to her, so 
that a joint response from the Committee could be submitted.    
 
The Chairman requested the Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations 
distribute samples from the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership’s response to 
Committee members. 

 
ACTIONS:  
 
4. That Committee members take time to review the consultation and 

forward any ideas or concerns to the Chairman, so that a joint response 
from the Committee be submitted. 

 
5. The Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations to send the 

Lincolnshire Waste Partnerships response to the Committee. 
 

8.  Corporate Plan - Key Performance Indicators 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced an update to the Key Performance 
Indicators.  
 



 
 

It was noted that some data which informed the report had been collected from 
external sources, on an annual basis, which meant that some indicators were from 
the previous Quarter.  
 
Members discussed the presentation and made suggestions as to how it could be 
improved.  

 
9.  Climate Change Update 

 
The Sustainability and Climate Change Officer informed the Committee of the work 
around the key climate change actions and provided an update on the work of the 
Climate Change Task and Finish Group.  
 
The Committee were updated on the Group’s success in securing a budget for the 
next 2 financial years and that the Council has received Grant Funding for the 
improvements of 4 key Council owned sites, to improves their Carbon efficiency.  
The works would begin as soon as possible, before the March 2022 deadline set by 
the Grant.  
 
Members queried the Climate Change Budget and heard that the climate change 
task and finish group could examine proposals to utilise that budget. A Member 
noted advances in technology that allowed for greater efficiency and gave the 
example of modern street lighting, which would allow the Council to gain in 
efficiency.  

 
10.  Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The Chairman Invited the Committee to consider items for the Work Programme.   

 
ACTION:  
 
6. Members requested that the following items be added to the Work 

Programme:  
 

• Bourne cycling festival update – Date to be agreed. 

• Plans for tree planting in South Kesteven – 28 September 2021 

• Annual Climate report – 28 September 2021 

• Biodiversity in council parks and looking at the use of contractors in 
relation to this –Date to be agreed.  
 

11.  Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 

 
There was none.  

 
12.  Close of meeting 

 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 13:06.  

 


